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limited acceptance of responsibility. RD,
at 38; Tr. 503-04, 515, 590, 606—08.

While a respondent may present
evidence of remedial measures taken to
prevent reoccurrence of behavior
inconsistent with registration, it is not
necessary for the Agency to consider
remedial measures when a respondent
lacks unequivocal acceptance of
responsibility. Ajay S. Ahuja, M.D., 84
FR 5479, 5498 n.33 (2019); Daniel A.
Glick, D.D.S., 80 FR 74800, 74801,
74810 (2015). The Agency need not
consider remedial measures given the
lack of acceptance of responsibility,
nevertheless Respondent did not
present any evidence of remedial
measures for consideration. See RD, at
39; Ahuja, 84 FR at 5498 n.33; Glick, 80
FR at 74801, 74810.

In addition to acceptance of
responsibility, the Agency looks to the
egregiousness and extent of the
misconduct, Garrett Howard Smith,
M.D., 83 FR at 18910 (collecting cases),
and considers both specific and general
deterrence when determining an
appropriate sanction. Glick, 80 FR at
74810. Here, Respondent’s
inappropriate and unlawful prescribing
of controlled substances was egregious
and warrants a sanction. See RD, at 39.
The record contains substantial
evidence that Respondent improperly
issued an extensive number of
prescriptions to four patients at two
clinics over the course of nearly two
years. RD, at 9, 17-30; Tr. 490-91; see
supra Section I. Respondent prescribed
controlled substances to patients
without taking appropriate action to
address clear and repeated signs of
diversion and abuse. RD, at 39; see
supra Section I. Even when patients
arrived at their appointments with vital
signs indicating a medical crisis or
emergency, Respondent failed to
address their dangerous medical
situations and continued the same
prescribing in violation of the
applicable standard of care. RD, at 39;
see, e.g., Tr. 303, 345—46, 392. In this
case, the Agency believes that
revocation of Respondent’s registration
would deter Respondent and encourage
the general registrant community to
properly manage patients’ treatment
under the requirements of the CSA,
including when faced with evidence of
abuse and diversion. See RD, at 39.

In light of the above considerations,
there is insufficient evidence that
Respondent’s behavior is unlikely to
recur in the future such that the Agency
can entrust him with a registration. In
sum, Respondent has not offered
sufficient mitigating evidence on the
record to rebut the Government’s case
for revocation of his registration. RD, at

37—40. The public interest factors weigh
in favor of revocation. RD, at 40.
Accordingly, the Agency will order that
Respondent’s registration be revoked.

Order

Pursuant to 28 CFR 0.100(b) and the
authority vested in me by 21 U.S.C.
824(a), I hereby revoke DEA Certificate
of Registration No. FF7471840 issued to
Mark Fenzl, M.D. Further, pursuant to
28 CFR 0.100(b) and the authority
vested in me by 21 U.S.C. 823(g)(1), I
hereby deny any pending applications
of Mark Fenzl, M.D., to renew or modify
this registration, as well as any other
pending application of Mark Fenzl,
M.D., for additional registration in
Florida. This Order is effective April 10,
2024.

Signing Authority

This document of the Drug
Enforcement Administration was signed
on February 20, 2024, by Administrator
Anne Milgram. That document with the
original signature and date is
maintained by DEA. For administrative
purposes only, and in compliance with
requirements of the Office of the Federal
Register, the undersigned DEA Federal
Register Liaison Officer has been
authorized to sign and submit the
document in electronic format for
publication, as an official document of
DEA. This administrative process in no
way alters the legal effect of this
document upon publication in the
Federal Register.

Heather Achbach,

Federal Register Liaison Officer, Drug
Enforcement Administration.

[FR Doc. 2024—-05099 Filed 3—8-24; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-09-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1121-0147]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested;
Reinstatement, With Change, of a
Previously Approved Collection for
Which Approval Has Expired: Census
of State and Federal Adult Correctional
Facilities

AGENCY: Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Department of Justice.

ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Justice
Statistics (B]S), Department of Justice
(DOJ) will be submitting the following
information collection request to the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in

accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until May
10, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Laura Maruschak, Bureau of Justice
Statistics, 810 Seventh Street NW,
Washington, DC 20531, (email:
laura.maruschak@usdoj.gov; telephone:
202-598-0802).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Abstract: The Census of State and
Federal Adult Correctional Facilities
(CCF) is part of the larger Bureau of
Justice Statistics’ (BJS) portfolio of
establishment surveys that inform the
nation on the characteristics of adult
correctional facilities and persons
sentenced to State and Federal prisons.
The CCF collects data at the facility
level. Data obtained are intended to
describe the characteristics of
confinement and community-based
adult correctional facilities that are
operated by (1) State correctional and
BOP authorities or (2) private entities
that primarily house inmates for State
correctional or BOP authorities. The
data collected inform issues related to
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the operations of facilities and the
conditions of confinement, including
facility capacity and crowding, safety
and security within prisons, staff
workload, overall facility function,
programming, work assignments, and
special housing. All data are submitted
on a voluntary basis. BJS plans to
continue to use two instruments to
collect data on each facility eligible for
the CCF with the reference date of June
30, 2024.

Consistent with the most recent
iteration of the CCF in 2019 the 2024
CJ-43A includes—

e Functions of the facility (e.g., general
confinement, community corrections,
reception/diagnostic, medical
treatment confinement)

¢ Percentage of inmates regularly
permitted to leave the facility
unaccompanied

o Whether the facility is
administratively linked (e.g., share
budgets or staff) to other facilities and
if they are, names of other facilities

e Type of authority operating the
facility (e.g., Federal, State, local, joint
State and local)

o Whether the facility is authorized to
house males, females, or both males
and females

o Physical-security level of the facility

e Whether the facility has a designated
geriatric unit for inmates of advanced
age

e Whether the facility has a housing
unit specifically designated for
veterans

e Rated or design capacity of the facility

o Whether the facility operated under a
State or Federal court order or consent
decree that limited the number of
inmates it could house

o Whether the facility operated under a
State or Federal court order or consent
decree for specific conditions of
confinement

o Year that State or Federal court order
or consent decree took effect

e Number of inmates, by sex on the
reference date

e Number of inmates under the age of
18 by sex on the reference date

e Number of inmates by racial category
on the reference date

e Number of inmates by custody-
security level on the reference date

e Number of inmates by maximum
sentence length (more than 1 year and
1 year or less) on the reference date

e Number of inmates who were non-
U.S. citizens on the reference date

o Number of inmates being held in
restrictive housing on reference date

e Number of inmates housed in
protective custody, administrative
segregation, segregated for

disciplinary reasons, or other
restrictive housing on the reference
date

e Number of inmates held for Federal,
State, local, and Tribal authorities on
the reference date

e Number of staff (security and total),
by sex on the reference date

e Number of security staff by racial
category on the reference date

e Number of misconduct/disciplinary
reports filed on inmates over a 1-year
period

e Number of assaults against facility
staff by inmates reported over a 1-year
period

e Number of prisoner assaults by other
inmates with and without serious
injury reported over a 1-year period

e Number of disturbances that occurred
at the facility over a 1-year period

e Whether the facility has a perimeter
or barriers, or surveillance method to
detect those attempting to escape

e Number of escapes by inmates that
occurred at the facility over a 1-year
period

e Number of walkaways by inmates that
occurred at the facility over a 1-year
period

e Types of work assignments available
to inmates on the reference date

¢ Types of counseling or special
programs available to inmates on the
reference date

e Types of educational programs
available to inmates on the reference
date

BJS is proposing to add the following
items to the 2024 CJ—43A, all of which
are likely available from the same
databases as existing data elements and
should pose minimal additional burden
to the respondents, while enhancing
BJS’s ability to characterize the
corrections system and populations it
serves:

e Number of vacant security staff
positions
e Accessibility of technology/internet
by inmates
Based on high burden, low utilization,
and/or low response rates in the 2019
CCF, BJS is proposing to remove the
following items from the CJ-43A:

e Number of payroll and nonpayroll
staff by employment status (full-time
and part-time)

e Number of security staff on average at
facility by day shift, night shift, and
overnight shift

e Number of shared security staff with
other administratively linked facilities
Consistent with the most recent

iteration of the CCF in 2019 the 2024

CJ-43B includes—

¢ Functions of the facility (e.g., general
confinement, community corrections,

reception/diagnostic, medical
treatment confinement)

¢ Percentage of inmates regularly
permitted to leave the facility
unaccompanied

e Whether the facility is
administratively linked to other
facilities and if they are, names of
other facilities

e Type of authority operating the
facility (e.g., Federal, State, local, joint
State and local)

o Whether the facility is authorized to
house males, females, or both males
and females

e Number of inmates by sex on the
reference date

e Number of inmates under the age of
18 by sex on the reference date

e Number of inmates by racial category
on the reference date

e Number of inmates who were non-
U.S. citizens on the reference date

e Number of inmates held for Federal,
State, local, and Tribal authorities on
the reference date

e Number of walkaways by inmates that
occurred at the facility over a 1-year
period

o Types of counseling or special
programs available to inmates on the
reference date

o Types of educational programs
available to inmates on the reference
date

BJS uses the information gathered in
CCF in published reports and statistics.
The reports will be made available to
the U.S. Congress, Executive Office of
the President, practitioners, researchers,
students, the media, others interested in
criminal justice statistics, and the
general public via the BJS website.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Reinstatement, with change, of a
previously approved collection for
which approval has expired. Proposed
revisions include the addition of items
to measure digital technology/internet
accessibility of inmates and security
staff vacancies.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
Census of State and Federal Adult
Correctional Facilities (CCF).

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
The CCF includes two forms: CJ-43A
and CJ—43B. The sponsoring component
is the Bureau of Justice Statistics.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as the
obligation to respond: Affected Public is
State and Federal Government, and
private entities contracted to house
inmates for State and Federal
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Government. The obligation to respond
is voluntary.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: The CCF will collect data on
approximately 1,670 State and Federal
adult correctional facilities, of which,
1,160 are confinement and 510 are
community-based facilities. Including

follow-up time, the estimated burden for
the CJ43—A is 180 minutes and 55
minutes for the CJ]-43B. A central
respondent may be responsible for
coordinating, compiling, and submitted
data for multiple facilities, particularly
in the case of State DOCs, the BOP, and
private corporations operating multiple
facilities.

TOTAL BURDEN HOURS

6. An estimate of the total annual
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total annual burden
hours for this collection is 3,947.5
hours.

7. An estimate of the total annual cost
burden associated with the collection, if
applicable: $151,979.

Time per Total annual
- Number of Total annual
Activity Frequency response burden
respondents responses (minutes) (hours)
CU—A8A e 1,160 1 1,160 180 3,480
CU43B et 510 1 510 55 467.5
Unduplicated Totals .......cccceviereeicireeiee e 1,670 | coeeeeeieeiieeieeee | e 235 3,947.5

If additional information is required
contact: Darwin Arceo, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 4W-218,
Washington, DC.

Dated: March 6, 2024.
Darwin Arceo,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2024-05087 Filed 3—-8—24; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Submission for OMB
Review; Comment Request;
Anhydrous Ammonia Storage and
Handling Standard

ACTION: Notice of availability; request
for comments.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor
(DOL) is submitting this Occupational
Safety & Health Administration (OSHA)-
sponsored information collection
request (ICR) to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA). Public comments on the ICR are
invited.

DATES: The OMB will consider all
written comments that the agency
receives on or before April 10, 2024.
ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular

information collection by selecting
“Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments” or by using the
search function. Comments are invited
on: (1) whether the collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
Department, including whether the
information will have practical utility;
(2) the accuracy of the agency’s
estimates of the burden and cost of the
collection of information, including the
validity of the methodology and
assumptions used; (3) ways to enhance
the quality, utility and clarity of the
information collection; and (4) ways to
minimize the burden of the collection of
information on those who are to
respond, including the use of automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Nicole Bouchet by telephone at 202—
693-0213, or by email at DOL PRA
PUBLIC@dol.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
collections of information are necessary
for the safe handling and storage of
anhydrous ammonia, a substance which
is extremely dangerous to humans
including toxic and corrosive. For
additional substantive information
about this ICR, see the related notice
published in the Federal Register on
October 27, 2023 (8 FR 73877).

This information collection is subject
to the PRA. A Federal agency generally
cannot conduct or sponsor a collection
of information, and the public is
generally not required to respond to an
information collection, unless the OMB
approves it and displays a currently
valid OMB Control Number. In addition,
notwithstanding any other provisions of
law, no person shall generally be subject
to penalty for failing to comply with a

collection of information that does not
display a valid OMB Control Number.
See 5 CFR 1320.5(a) and 1320.6.

DOL seeks PRA authorization for this
information collection for three (3)
years. OMB authorization for an ICR
cannot be for more than three (3) years
without renewal. The DOL notes that
information collection requirements
submitted to the OMB for existing ICRs
receive a month-to-month extension
while they undergo review.

Agency: DOL-OSHA.

Title of Collection: Anhydrous
Ammonia Storage and Handling
Standard.

OMB Control Number: 1218-0208.

Affected Public: Private Sector—
Farms.

Total Estimated Number of
Respondents: 2,500.

Total Estimated Number of
Responses: 2,059.

Total Estimated Annual Time Burden:
342 hours.

Total Estimated Annual Other Costs
Burden: $0.

(Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3507(a)(1)(D))
Nicole Bouchet,

Certifying Official.

[FR Doc. 2024—05108 Filed 3—-8—24; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-26-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Submission for OMB
Review; Comment Request;
Anhydrous Ammonia Storage and
Handling Standard

Correction

In notice document 2024—04512
appearing on page 15617 in the issue of
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